



Bruce Lamb &lt;bruce.lamb@boxndice.com&gt;

---

**Information request (ref: 745432)**

---

**Greater Manchester Combined Authority** <foi.officer@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk>  
To: bruce.lamb@boxndice.com

Tue, May 12, 2020 at 10:14 AM



Dear Bruce Lamb

**Freedom of Information Act 2000**

Your request for information was received by us on 12 May 2020, regarding :

1. In Greater Manchester or by Council How many Cell towers and 5G WiFi or Small Cell installations have been installed in or near schools, commercial and private property during the lockdown period?
2. How Many 5G installations Towers and Small Cells are you permitting to go ahead given you know they cause cancer to humans and will shorten life expectancy and quality of life? These are part of a Kill Grid infrastructure as identified by Mark Steele previously. The Gateshead UK experience should be learned from not repeated.
3. How many deep cleaning contractors or similar Covid 19 related tasks have been engaged to deep clean schools across Greater Manchester. Do the figures link with 5G installations in any way shape or form.

We are processing it in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

We aim to respond as soon as possible and no later than 20 working days (10 June 2020) following the date of receipt. If the timescale needs to be extended you will be notified of this.

The Freedom of Information Act 2000 may restrict the release of some or all of the information you have requested. We will carry out an assessment and if any exemptions apply to some or all of the information then we might not provide that information to you. We will inform you if this is the case and advise you of your rights to request an internal review and to complain to the Information Commissioner's Office.

If you have any queries or concerns then please do not hesitate to contact us, quoting your reference number.

Yours faithfully,  
Paul Riley

[foi.officer@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk](mailto:foi.officer@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk)

**NOTE: Please do not edit the subject line when replying to this email.**

---

This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. Any views or opinions present are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority ( GMCA ). The contents of this email and any replies to this email may be required to be disclosed under The Freedom of Information Act. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error can you please delete it and notify the sender by telephone on 0161 736 5866. GMCA has made every effort to ensure attachments are free from viruses. However, neither the Authority nor the sender accepts any responsibility for viruses and it is your responsibility to scan any attachments.

---

This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. Any views or opinions present are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA). The contents of this email and any replies to this email may be required to be disclosed under The Freedom of Information Act. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error can you please delete it and notify the sender by telephone on 0161 736 5866. GMCA has made every effort to ensure attachments are free from viruses. However, neither the Authority nor the sender accepts any responsibility for viruses and it is your responsibility to scan any attachments. Mimecast

---